
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 
Telephone: 023 9244 6019 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

Tuesday, 31 October 2023 
SUMMONS 

Dear Councillor 
 
You are requested to attend the following meeting:  
 
Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: Wednesday 8 November 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, Havant, 
Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Steve Jorden 
Chief Executive 
 

CABINET MEMBERSHIP 
 
Chairman: Councillor Rennie  
 
Councillors Robinson, Bowdell, Bowerman, Fairhurst and Lloyd 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jenni Harding 02392 446234 
 Email:  jenni.harding@havant.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
  Page  
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 
 
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
  

 

 
2  Declarations of Interests   

 
To receive and record any declarations of interest from members 
present. 
  

 

 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

3  Minutes   
 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of Cabinet held on 06 
September 2023. 
  

1 - 6 

 
4  Chairman's Report   

 
To receive a report from the Chairman. 
  

 

 
5  Councillor Questions under Standing Order 68.3   

 
In accordance with standing order 68.3.1, to receive questions from 
the Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and standing 
order 68.3.3, a period of 20 minutes is permitted to receive questions 
put to Cabinet by Councillors.   
  

 

 
6  Matters referred by Full Council or the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee Under Standing Order 68.7.3   
 
In accordance with Standing Order 68.7.3, this item is reserved for 
matters referred by the Full Council or the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee for consideration. 
  
Referred by Full Council:           
Meeting of 20 September 2023 - Motion: Making Space 
  
Referred to by Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
None 
  

7 - 12 

 
7  Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.   

 
RECOMMENDED that the following Minutes of Meetings be noted: 
  
1     Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Monday 25th 

September 2023 
  

2     Langstone Harbour Board            
o     08 September 2023 
o      25 September 2023 

  
3      Solent Freeport Consortium Board - 27 September 2023 
  

 

 
Leader of the Council 
 

 
 
8  Town Twinning   

 
13 - 18 

 
Cabinet Lead for Finance 
 

 
 
9  Strategic services commissioning – resources to implement   

 
19 - 46 

 
10  Update of Capital Strategy   

 
47 - 70 

 

https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=188&MId=12995
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=188&MId=12995
https://www.langstoneharbour.org.uk/upcoming-meetings
file:///C:/Users/hav_hardingj/Downloads/5%20Board%20Agenda%20Pack%20WEB%20Version%20-%20SEP%202023.pdf
file:///C:/Users/hav_hardingj/Downloads/6%20Extraordinary%20Board%20Agenda%20Pack%20Web%20Version%20-%20SEP%202023%20(2).pdf
https://solentfreeport.com/board-packs-board-meeting-notes/


 

 
iii 

Cabinet Lead for Planning, Environment and Water Quality 
 

 
 
11  Climate Change & Environment Panel Quarterly Update   

 
71 - 78 

 
Cabinet Lead for Coastal 
 

 
 
12  Household Support Fund Round 4   

 
79 - 84 

 
13  Annual report on Overall governance, financial and performance 

arrangements for the Council’s companies   
 

85 - 108 

 
PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public) 
 

 
 
14  Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 
The Cabinet is asked to consider whether to pass a resolution 
excluding the public from the meeting during consideration of any of 
the items on the agenda.  If members wish to do so then this could be 
achieved by passing the following resolution.  Members are not 
required to pass the resolution but the Solicitor to the Council 
recommends this as to the item set out below. 
  
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the it
[...]
n emergency an alarm will sound. 
 
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 
No Smoking Policy 
 
The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its offices, 
corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 
Parking 
 
Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park opposite the 
Plaza. 
 
 

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


 

 
v 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza



This page is intentionally left blank



  1 
Cabinet 

6 September 2023 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 September 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Rennie (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Robinson (Vice-Chairman), Bowdell, Bowerman and Fairhurst 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s):   
 
24 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lloyd. 
 

25 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests relating to matters on the 
agenda. 
 

26 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 26 July 2023 were agreed as a 
true record. 
 

27 Chairman's Report  
 
The Chairman had nothing he wished to report at this meeting. 
 

28 Councillor Questions under Standing Order 68.3  
 
There were no questions from Councillors for members of the Cabinet.   
 

29 Matters referred by Full Council or the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Under Standing Order 68.7.3  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  2 
Cabinet 

6 September 2023 
 
 
There were 2 matters for Cabinet to consider under the provision of this 
standing order, both being matters arising from the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.   
  
The first matter for Cabinet’s consideration related to the Regeneration Scheme 
following the committee meeting held on 09 June 2023. 
  
Councillor Rennie confirmed he had been present at the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and his agreement to the request of the committee for members to 
receive regular performance data on the Regeneration Scheme, as detailed in 
the report.  
  
A motion proposed by Councillor Rennie to agree the recommendation put 
forward by the committee as set out in the published report was seconded by 
Councillor Bowdell. 
  
Following a vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED  
  
that Cabinet request that officers provide performance data, including a 
dashboard with RAG rating and timelines when submitting future regeneration 
updates. 
  
The second matter for Cabinet’s consideration arose from the meeting of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 05 and 25 July 2023 and related to the 
Review of Portsmouth Water Company's Plans for Havant Thicket Reservoir. 
  
The Leader informed members that a visit has been arranged for members of 
the committee to visit the reservoir site on 25 September 2023.  Councillor 
Rennie further welcomed the committees report and work undertaken on this 
matter. 
  
A motion proposed by Councillor Rennie to agree the recommendation put 
forward by the committee as set out in the published report was seconded by 
Councillor Fairhurst. 
  
Following a vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That Cabinet noted the serious concerns raised by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee about Portsmouth Water Company’s support for Southern Water 
Authority’s recycling scheme. 
 

30 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.  
 
There were no delegated decisions or minutes from the following meetings 
since the last meeting of Cabinet, to be considered at this meeting: 
  
(1)        Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee  Page 2



  3 
Cabinet 

6 September 2023 
 
 
(2)    Langstone Harbour Board  
(3)    Solent Freeport Consortium Board  
 

31 Local Authority Housing Fund (1&2)  
 
Councillor Rennie introduced a report that appraises the Council of the Local 
Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) and which sought Cabinet approval to amend 
the Capital Programme and incur borrowing to meet the aims of the LAHF 
programme and grant conditions.  
 
[...]
e  
Email: Patrick.lee@havant.gov.uk 

Report Number: HBC/050/2023 

 
Corporate Priorities: 
 
Pride in Place.  
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
At full Council on 20 September 20023 a Motion was submitted by Councillor Redsull 
requesting that:  
 
A)  The explore financial capabilities to use £5000 per year for the next 5 years of 
Havant Borough Council money to support Making Space. And; 
 
B)  All members to agree that we prioritise this project for a bid onto the £150 million 
South Western Railways funding for local communities. 
 
As this Motion required the Council to make a financial decision the Motion was referred 
to Cabinet.  
 
Previously Making Space has been grant funded on two occasions by Havant Borough 
Council and both times Cabinet decisions were made to discontinue funding. 
 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet recommends to Council to:  
 
A. Decline funding for Making Space but reiterate the offer to support the organisation 
with assistance in kind.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 5 

 
B. Recommend to Making Space that they bid for funding direct from the South Western 
Railways funding for local communities, and other funding bodies. Reiterate the offer to 
support the organisation with assistance in kind, including supporting the application 
process if necessary.  

 

Introduction 

1.1 Making Space is an arts-based charity located in Leigh Park, Havant.  

1.2 The aims of the organisation are to make space for people and 

organisations involved in craft, through a programme of workshops 

and experiences that are co-created with community partners and 

through consultation with local people.  

 

2.0 Background 
2.1 In 2003 Cabinet agreed for the net rental income of £20,000 per 

annum from the Apex Centre to be allocated to supporting Making 

Space for core costs, however, in 2010 this decision was amended. It 

was considered that Making Space was now a mature organisation 

with strong corporate governance, profession
[...]
of both council areas which are helpful to enhancing community cohesion and 
understanding. 
 

 

Executive Summary: 
 
This report explains the historic role of town twinning between British towns, cities and 
councils and other similar locations across the world, and the benefits that stem from it. 
It then proposes that the Council should consider approving a proposal to twin with 
Yavoriv Raion Council (Асоціація побратимів). 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 
Recommend to Council that:- 
 

1. The Borough Council agrees the proposed town twinning between the Council 
and Yavoriv Raion Council (Асоціація побратимів) and that the Leader shall 
facilitate the union.  
 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jo.mcintosh@havant.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 

1.0 Introduction 
1.1 This report outlines the proposal to twin with Yavoriv Raion Council 

(Асоціація побратимів) in the Ukraine.  

 

2.0 History of Town Twinning  
2.1 The idea of town twinning originated after the Second World War in 

Europe as a way to bring people from different European countries 

closer together and helping reconciliation after the conflict.  
2.2 This has usually been achieved by promoting links, better 

understanding of various cultures and challenging stereotypical 

images by developing cross-border projects for mutual benefit.  
2.3 Local authorities may have twinning agreements with towns in one or 

more different countries in order to promote cultural understanding 

between the communities, which in turn help expand horizons of 

residents in both areas. This is often underpinned by local people 

arranging exchange visits between the residents of the twinned 

towns, often through a locally based town twinning association. 
2.4 The aims of town twinning are:  

2.4.1 to encourage peace and friendship between people of different 

backgrounds and cultures and to encourage openness, 

fairness and inclusiveness  
2.4.2 to work in partnership with organisations in the community in 


[...]
run. 
 
This is a challenging programme of inter-linked projects to not only replace software for 
high profile and critical public services but also to make decisions about future service 
provision. It is therefore essential that the Council does everything it can to avoid 
interruption to services. It is not feasible, appropriate or economic to run these as separate 
programmes or projects and the council cannot compromise front line services and 
strategic commitments. 
 
The Council does not have the expertise and capacity within the organisation to implement 
the new services and systems and it will require adequate financial provision to secure 
these key strategic services with minimal interruption to front line service provision. 
Therefore, a drawdown of up to £1,328,800 from the Council’s reserves is being proposed 
to deliver the programme to be used over a three-year period. Use of this allocation will 
be rigorously tracked, and reviewed during budget setting, for each relevant financial year. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet resolves to: 
 

1. Approve the strategic commissioning of services, systems and software across 
the Council through a hybrid delivery model utilising both specialist external 
support and internal resource.   

 
Cabinet recommends to Council to: 
 

1. Approve the transfer of £1,328,800 from the Council’s central reserves to a 
ringfenced reserve created for the strategic commissioning of services, systems 
and software across the Council; and  

 
2. Approve the draw down of up to £1,328,800 from the ringfenced reserve to be 

used for the strategic commissioning of services, systems and software across 
the Council. 

 
  

Page 20



 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 14 

1.0 Introduction 
1.1 This report sets out to Members the need to secure appropriate 

external resources to deliver a key organisational objective of the 

Council. The report requests the draw down of funding from the 

Council’s reserves to ensure the delivery of a p
[...]
ncil:  
 
The Capital Strategy be amended to confirm that CIL spending decisions are governed 
by the separate CIL Spending Protocol March 2022; 
 
Authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to amend the Capital Strategy. 

 

 

Introduction 

1.1 Havant Borough Council is responsible for making the final decision 

on the allocation of funding raised through the Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in its area. The current mechanism for this is 

the CIL Spending Protocol March 2022, implemented 1 April 2022. 

 The Council adopted a Capital Strategy in March 2023 outlining its 

Strategy for all capital spend. CIL is a capital resource and as such 

CIL expenditure falls within the remit of both documents.  

2.0 Background  
2.1 When the Capital Strategy was adopted in March 2023 it inadvertently 

created a divergence between from CIL Spending Protocol March 

2022 and the Capital Strategy. As capital spend it is important to 

clarify, in the presence of ambiguity, which document shall govern the 

expenditure.  

2.2 Whilst CIL is a capital resource and will be aligned to the Capital 

spending process CIL spending will operate under the 2022 protocol 

and not as part of the Capital Strategy as adopted in 2023.  

2.3 CIL expenditure is governed by The CIL Regulations 2010 (as 

amended). Separating the CIL from the remainder of Capital 

Expenditure (using the CIL Spending Protocol) allows the Council to 

ensure this is the case and allows a more agile approach to be taken 

towards the allocation of Neighbourhood CIL funds. The CIL 

Spending Protocol 2022 is the culmination of the experience gained in 

spending CIL since the Charging Schedule was first implemented in 

2013. It is therefore considered important to distinguish the spending 

of CIL from other Capital spends. 

 
Page 48



 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 5 

3.0 Options 
3.1 It is important for good governance and decision making to have clear 

and concise policy documents which support ea
[...]
mate Change and 
Environment Panel 

Responsible Officer: Alex Robinson – Executive Head for Place 

Cabinet Lead: Cabinet Lead for Planning, Environment and Water Quality 

Status: Non-Exempt 

Urgent Decision: No Key Decision: No 

Appendices: None 

Background Papers: Havant Climate Change Strategy1 
Minutes of Cabinet on 15 December 20212 

Officer Contact: Name: David Hayward 
Email: david.hayward @havant.gov.uk 

Report Number: HBC/047/2023 

 

Corporate Priorities: 
The delivery of the Climate Change and Environment Strategy is specifically highlighted 
as an initiative in the Corporate Strategy. 
 

 

Executive Summary: 
At this point in the municipal year, two meetings of the Climate Change and Environment 
Panel have taken place. This report assesses progress against the Action Plan priorities 
which the Cabinet identified in July 2022. 
 
This demonstrates that implementation of all of these priorities is either complete or 
significantly underway. Moving forwards, the training and workshops workstream will 
ensure that further priorities are identified and resourced in order to ensure that 
continuous progress is being made in this area. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
Members are requested to: 

i. Note the work of the Climate Change and Environment Panel to date, including 
the progress against the priorities identified by the Cabinet on 13 July 2022 

ii. Vary resolution 30 D of the Climate Liaison Panel report to Cabinet of 15 
December 2021 to read “decide that the Climate Change & Environment Panel 
will bring annual update reports to Cabinet”. 

  

 
1 www.havant.gov.uk/climate-change-and-environment  
2 https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=128&MId=11334&Ver=4  

Page 71

Agenda Item 11

http://www.havant.gov.uk/climate-change-and-environment
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=128&MId=11334&Ver=4


 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 8 

1.0 Introduction 
1.1 The Council’s Climate Change and Environment Strategy was 

adopted on
[...]
ary Fund 2023-2024 

Responsible Officer: Michelle Green 

Cabinet Lead: Councillor Liz Fairhurst 

Status: Non-Exempt  

Urgent Decision: No Key Decision: Yes 

Appendices: N/A 

Background Papers: N/A 

Officer Contact: Name: Michelle Green 
Email: michelle.green@havant.gov.uk 

Report Number: HBC/053/2023 

 

Corporate Priorities: 
This initiative links with the Councils Wellbeing Priority and will help to prevent 
homelessness and support the distribution of grants and funds received by the Council. 
 

 

Executive Summary: 
The Council have been allocated £140,000 of funding from the DWP under the 4th 
Household Support Grant scheme.   
 
The recommended option is to use the funding to clear rent arrears for residents as was 
carried out successfully in round 3.  
 
There is evidence from the housing associations to support this, and they have supplied 
us with a possible spend of over £147,000.  
 
An application process will assess those that are eligible for assistance. 
 
 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 
Members are requested to: 
 

1. Approve that the discretionary element of the Household Support Fund of 
£140,000 is used to support residents with rent arrears to allow them to sustain a 
tenancy, prevent homelessness or enable a move to a more sustainable tenancy. 

 
  

Page 79

Agenda Item 12



 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 

1.0 Introduction 
1.1 The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) has allocated £842m 

to County Councils and Unitary Authorities in England to support 

those most in need of help with global inflationary challenges and the 

significantly rising cost of living.   This is the 4th round of the 

Household Support Fund (HSF) and covers the period 1 April 2023 to 

31 March 2024 inclusive. 

1.2 Havant Borough Council have been allocated £609,210.43 in total.  

With £449,240 allocated for Food Vouchers and £140,000 for the 

discretionary Exceptional Housing Element of the fund.  The 

remaining £19,970.43 is to assist administering the sche
[...]
 regulations, ambitions, 
and corporate priorities. 
 
The NSE Budget was approved by Full Council in March 2023.  Following the 
appointment of a new Managing Director in April 2023, the Shareholder Sub Committee 
and NSE agreed to review and resubmit the Annual Business Plan 2023/24.  The 
revised Business Plan has been reviewed, does not impact upon the agreed budget and 
is considered fit for purpose and represents current best value.     
 

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 13



 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 

Recommendations: 
 
That Cabinet resolves to: 
 

I. Approve the revised Norse South East Ltd Business Plan 2023/2024 
 

 

1.0 Introduction 
1.1 The Cabinet tasks the Shareholder Sub-Committee to provide 

strategic oversight of and support to the Council’s companies.  

Providing assurance to the Cabinet that these companies are: 

 

1.1.1 Compliant with the Council’s constitution, rules and 

procedures; achieving best value; and are fit for purpose.  

 

1.1.2 Delivering the Council’s strategic objectives in line with the 

Council’s regulations, ambitions, and corporate priorities. 

 

1.2 The Shareholder Sub Committee can confirm the Joint Venture, 

Norse South East Limited (NSE) is compliant with the Council’s 

constitution, rules and procedures, and its Annual Business Plan for 

Financial Year 2023-2024 aims to deliver the Council’s strategic 

objectives in line with the Council’s regulations, ambitions, and 

corporate priorities. 

 

1.3 The NSE Budget was approved by Full Council in March 2023.  

Following the appointment of a new Managing Director in April 2023, 

the Shareholder Sub Committee and NSE agreed to review and 

resubmit the Annual Business Plan 2023/24.  The revised Business 

Plan has been reviewed, does not impact upon the approved budget 

and is considered fit for purpose and represents current best value.    

 
1.4 The shareholder sub-committee considered this report at its meeting 

of 27 November 2023 where it support the approva
[...]
 the 

agility to respond. 

5.4 Continued focus on the experiences and perceptions of residents, so 

as to maintain a strong service reputation and deliver clear aspirations 

to have Pride in Place. 

 

6.0 Options 
6.1 Options for service efficiencies were considered by the Council’s 

Budget Working Group, incorporated into the Budget, approved by 

Full Council, and reflected in this Business Plan.   Approval of the 

Norse SE Business Plan 2023/24 is therefore the recommended 

option.  

 

7.0 Conclusion 
7.1 It is considered that the Business Plan is robust and suitable for 

approval.  

Agreed and signed off by: Date: 

Executive Head: Chris Bradley, Executive Head of 
Commercial  

19/09/2023 

Executive Head: Matt Goodwin, Executive Head of 
Internal Services 

19/09/2023 

Monitoring Officer: Jo McIntosh, Chief Legal Officer & 
Monitoring Officer 

19/09/2023 

Section151 Officer: Steven Pink, Chief Finance Officer 
 

19/09/2023 

 
Page 90



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Matters referred by Full Council or the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Under Standing Order 68.7.3
	8 Town Twinning
	9 Strategic services commissioning – resources to implement
	Appendix 1 - Programme Business Case Strategic Services Commissioning resources FINAL

	10 Update of Capital Strategy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B CIL Spending Protocol 2022 FINAL (16 03 22)

	11 Climate Change & Environment Panel Quarterly Update
	12 Household Support Fund Round 4
	13 Annual report on Overall governance, financial and performance arrangements for the Council’s companies
	Norse South East Business Plan 2023 - 2024 Final




Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Cabinet 

8 November 2023 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 November 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Rennie (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Robinson, Bowdell, Bowerman and Lloyd 
 
Assistant Cabinet Leads 
 
Councillors Briggs, Richardson and Stone 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor: Gray 
 
35 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fairhurst. 
 

36 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from members present. 
 

37 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of Cabinet held on 06 September 2023 were 
agreed as a true record. 
 

38 Chairman's Report  
 
The Leader notified members about a Waterlooville Vacant Shop Scheme. 
  
The main shopping precinct in Leigh Park, (Park Parade and the Greywell 
shopping centre) currently has 12 vacant units, which represents around 14% 
of all the shops in that area. Some of these are large units that have been 
empty for some time. The Council recently promoted a vacant shop scheme for 
Waterlooville of which we had 30 applicants demonstrating that there was a call 
for this type of support to stimulate growth. I am announcing today a similar 
initiative for the Leigh Park Shopping Centre whereby we are inviting 
applications from new businesses to the area, or for existing businesses who 
wish to expand into larger premises. 
  
Currently 20% of all the retails units within the shopping area are related to 
provision of hair and beauty services. The Council, through this initiative, will be 
seeking bids in particular from retail, leisure & arts, entertainment and 
healthcare to try and encourage a more diverse offer for shoppers. 
  



  2 
Cabinet 

8 November 2023 
 
 
The size of the pot that can be bid for is £150,000 and details of how 
businesses can bid for this money will be released shortly. The Council intends 
to fund this from the specific Regeneration reserve and there will also be a 
requirement for a resource to manage this programme. Because this is capital 
scheme is being funded from reserves it will require onward approval at Full 
Council, and a report on this will be presented on the 22 November 2023.  
 

39 Councillor Questions under Standing Order 68.3  
 
There were no questions put to Cabinet by Councillors under the provision of 
this standing order. 
 

40 Matters referred by Full Council or the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Under Standing Order 68.7.3  
 
There was 1 matter for Cabinet to consider under the provision of standing 
order 68.7.3.  This matter arises from the meeting of Full Council held on 20 
September 2023 and relates to a motion regarding Making Space.  
  
A motion proposed by Councillor Robinson to agree the recommendations as 
set out in the published report, was seconded by Councillor Lloyd. 
  
Questions and points of clarification raised by Councillor Philippa Gray on behalf of 
Councillor Redsull were responded to by Councillor Robinson within the meeting.  
  
Cabinet discussed the motion, including the options available, and Councillor Rennie 
reiterated that this was a recommendation to Council.  
  
Following a vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
Cabinet recommend to Council to:  
  

a)    decline funding for Making Space but reiterate the offer to support the 
organisation with assistance in kind.  

  
b)    recommend to Making Space that they bid for funding direct from the 

South Western Railways funding for local communities, and other 
funding bodies. Reiterate the offer to support the organisation with 
assistance in kind, including supporting the application process if 
necessary. 

 
41 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.  

 
The minutes of meetings as set out in the agenda were noted.  
 

42 Town Twinning  
 



  3 
Cabinet 

8 November 2023 
 
 
Councillor Rennie, as Leader of the Council, introduced a report that proposed 
Havant Borough to twin with Yavoriv Raion Council.  
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor 
Bowdell to adopt the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report 
which outlines some shared attributes that Yavoriv Raion council has with 
Havant Borough ie its military background and both being similarly sized 
councils.  
  
Cabinet discussed the motion in detail, including the options available to 
Cabinet. Councillor Rennie and officers responded to questions raised. 
  
It was therefore, 

  
RESOLVED that the Borough Council agree the proposed town twinning 
between the Council and Yavoriv Raion Council (Асоціація побратимів) and 
that the Leader shall facilitate the union. 
 

43 Strategic services commissioning – resources to implement  
 
Councillor Bowdell, as relevant Cabinet Lead, introduced a report which 
recommends a drawdown of up to £1,328,800 from the Council’s reserves to be 
used over a three-year period to enable the strategic commissioning of 
services, systems and software across the council. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Bowdell and seconded by Councillor 
Robinson to adopt the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report.  
  
Cabinet discussed the motion in detail, including the options available. 
  
Following a vote, it was 

  
RESOLVED that Cabinet 
  

1.     approve the strategic commissioning of services, systems and software 
across the Council through a hybrid delivery model utilising both 
specialist external support and internal resource.   

  
2.     Cabinet recommends to Council to: 

  
a)      Approve the transfer of £1,328,800 from the Council’s central 

reserves to a ringfenced reserve created for the strategic 
commissioning of services, systems and software across the 
Council; and  

  
b)  Approve the draw down of up to £1,328,800 from the ringfenced 

reserve to be used for the strategic commissioning of services, 
systems and software across the Council. 

 
44 Update of Capital Strategy  

 



  4 
Cabinet 

8 November 2023 
 
 
Councillor Bowdell, as relevant Cabinet Lead, introduced a report outlining a 
misalignment that exists between the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Spending Protocol that was adopted by the council in March 2022 and the 
Capital Strategy which was adopted by the council in March 2023.  The report 
recommends that the Capital Strategy be amended to provide clarity on CIL 
spending decisions. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Bowdell and seconded by Councillor 
Bowerman to adopt the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report. 
  
Cabinet discussed the motion in detail, including the options available.  
  
Following debate, it was  

  
RESOLVED that  
  
Cabinet recommend to Council that:  
  

a)    the Capital Strategy be amended to confirm that CIL spending decisions 
are governed by the separate CIL Spending Protocol March 2022; 

  
b)    authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to amend the Capital 

Strategy. 
 

45 Climate Change & Environment Panel Quarterly Update  
 
Councillor Lloyd as relevant Cabinet Lead, introduced a report that outlines the 
work of the Climate Change & Environment Panel and assesses progress 
against the Action Plan priorities identified by Cabinet in July 2022.  
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Lloyd and seconded by Councillor 
Bowerman to adopt the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report.  
  
Cabinet discussed the motion in detail, including the options available.  
  
Councillor Lloyd responded to questions raised. 
  
Following debate, it was 

  
RESOLVED that Cabinet 
  

a)    note the work of the Climate Change and Environment Panel to date, 
including the progress against the priorities identified by the Cabinet on 
13 July 2022 

  
b)    vary resolution 30 D of the Climate Liaison Panel report to Cabinet of 15 

December 2021 to read “decide that the Climate Change & Environment 
Panel will bring annual update report to Cabinet”. 

 
46 Household Support Fund Round 4  

 



  5 
Cabinet 

8 November 2023 
 
 
In Councillor Fairhurst’s absence, Councillor Rennie, as Leader of the Council, 
introduced a report that recommended the use of £140,000 of round 4 
Household Support Grant Scheme funding, to support residents with rent 
arrears and help to prevent homelessness, as was successfully carried out in 
round 3. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor 
Robinson to adopt the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report.  
  
Cabinet discussed the motion in detail, including the options available to 
Cabinet. Councillor Rennie and officers responded to questions raised. 
  
Following a vote, it was 

  
RESOLVED that Cabinet approve that the discretionary element of the 
Household Support Fund of £140,000 is used to support residents with rent 
arrears to allow them to sustain a tenancy, prevent homelessness or enable a 
move to a more sustainable tenancy. 
 

47 Annual report on Overall governance, financial and performance 
arrangements for the Council’s companies  
 
Councillor Rennie reminded Cabinet that information in the appendix is private 
and confidential and Cabinet should make the Chairman aware of any wish to 
vote to exclude members of the press and public in order to discuss the exempt 
information.   
  
Councillor Bowerman, as relevant Cabinet Lead, introduced a report following 
the appointment of a new Managing Director in April 2023 and the agreement 
of the Shareholder Sub Committee and Norse South East (NSE) to review and 
resubmit the Annual Business Plan 2023/24.   
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Bowerman and seconded by Councillor 
Rennie to adopt the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report. 
  
Cabinet discussed the motion, including the options available. 
  
Following a vote, it was  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet resolved to approve the revised Norse South East Ltd 
Business Plan 2023/2024. 
 

48 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There was no requirement to resolve to exclude members of the press and 

public. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 6.54 pm 

 
 



  6 
Cabinet 

8 November 2023 
 
 

 
 

…………………………… 
 

Chairman 


